

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-467

MICHAEL GEORGE BRUNO, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL W. MOORE,
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

TODD G. SCHER
Litigation Director
Florida Bar No. 0899641
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3RD AVE., SUITE 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CLAIM I	
THIS COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS ON DIRECT APPEAL, THEREBY RENDERING THE DIRECT APPEAL PROCESS UNRELIABLE AND A RESENTENCING MUST BE ORDERED.	1
CLAIM II	
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL THAT WERE PRESERVED BY OBJECTIONS ENTERED BY COUNSEL AT THE 1987 TRIAL PROCEEDINGS.	6
A. The trial court erred in failing to order competency evaluations pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210 and in failing to order a competency hearing both prior to trial and prior to sentencing.	6
B. The trial court erred in admitting into evidence various photographs which were gruesome, unduly prejudicial, and irrelevant.	6
C. Remaining arguments.	7
CLAIM III	
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FIRST-DEGREE MURDER INDICTMENT AND THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS AND SENTENCE OF DEATH MUST BE REVISITED IN LIGHT OF APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So. 2d 1327, 1331 (Fla. 1981)	4
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	1
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi</u> , 110 S. Ct. 1441 (1990)	1
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	5
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	4
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829, 831 (Fla. 1989)	3
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	5
<u>Mills v. Singletary</u> , 606 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1992)	1
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	5
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308, 319 (1991)	3
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992)	1
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 112 S.Ct. 2114 (1992)	1
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	2, 8
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	*
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S.Ct 1130 (1992)	1

CLAIM I

**THIS COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A
CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE HARMLESS ERROR
ANALYSIS ON DIRECT APPEAL, THEREBY RENDERING
THE DIRECT APPEAL PROCESS UNRELIABLE AND A
RESENTENCING MUST BE ORDERED.**

The State argues that because direct appeal counsel advanced an argument in his motion for rehearing that this Court's harmless error analysis was flawed, this claim is procedurally barred (Response at 5). The State's argument is incorrect. Indeed, that appellate counsel saw fit to bring to the attention of the Court its error¹ is stronger support for Mr. Bruno's position at this time. Significantly, many cases from the United States Supreme Court explaining the proper application of the harmless error doctrine of Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967), were not decided until after Mr. Bruno's direct appeal. See, e.g. Sochor v. Florida, 112 S.Ct. 2114 (1992); Stringer v. Black, 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992); Richmond v. Lewis, 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992).² Thus, this claim is not procedurally barred, but rather
